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CAUSE OE DEATH

'full NAIE ■ ;.. .Walter .e.

/

L)G-.R.S.'Form ̂ 114-B T>.r

■yRAMK ?yt..il/Ql^ .Sf^RIAL

/  .
^/biviuiou & ^Organization .3Q5r.4 /. k. /.

r

/date of death 9-.7-18

16644a'Z

/sTA-TE from which he GAlffi ^

/
too

MEDALS OR DECORAnONS AWARDED,

AV^^FINAL GRAVE LOGATIQiL,
^  I Date

•5, \i- \
Grave

. .9.. .
Row

1764

\  i 27/86/-

Cenietery

..A...
Block

,  18^3
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'IX
GRAVE LOCATION^ BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GEAVE^OF

Brp'.yn .16.64fW7 er E,
"(Surnanie). (^Tumber). (FiAt N-s^e-and iBitials).

Private, 1st Class; SOSfd Fi^
(Eauli). (Organization).

PLACE OP .DEATH;... Basp. Hpspital No, 30 ;

CAUSE OF DEATH;.St,rsptpcpccic csrebr^; Tnen^ . i
<-i , ingitie X.
-IDATE of BURIAL:. . . Sept,. .Pth. .19.18., ..
Ji' '
aipLACE OF BURIAL:...Q1.9T®.put-Ferrand r.:........r

A (Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map reference must
3(-^,peeify clearly wbat map is iised.^

jteisrican C.emet e.ry.,.. Clsra.o.nt-F.Qr, .P.uy-de-
Done, Located according to laap furnished

I  . by. .Q .M, .D«pot... • G1 ermo-nt.-:Fer,

GRAVE NUMBER: Line■ 1, . Plot. .4,. .Row. .1-,. -Grave.3'

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. . .Y9.5 Cross? X.95. . .

Headboard?. . -No-

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Bottle?. .. . . -Yes •

ttVas one buried witb body?. . . .Y.es.
""Was one fastened to name peg or

stake used as a grave marker?. Yes

name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here:

NEAREST REL.ATivE: '.5rs.,I.da. .B,. .B.roTO
Leoninster Road, Luneburg, Maes,

ADDRESS:

RELATIONSHIP: .Mothor.

REPORTED BY:

'( (Signatlre and Rank of Reporting O(licor).I  3o2>^
'I This portion to be for\vard(|l to Central Records Office, A. G. O,, A.E.I'.

,s-rr!



- G. It. S. Form No. IG-A

REPORT OF DISINTEMENT AND REBURIAL

Place..?.?:® e.

Date ........Mar 192_1.___

1. Remains op

Rank .

2. Disiuterred (date):

Mar 7, 1921

From (give complete location):

Grave 50, Cem 519 J

By: Group

3. Rehuried (date);

Mar 7. 1921

In (give complete location):

Grave 52, Cam 5]J?^

By: Group. . ?. —  Unit..l ..! Nature of re^^^^ Pine bOX and
^  -R . ^ . r • ■ IV • T j and^.iraeyj^d in burlap.4. Keport as to nature of ongmal burial and condition of body upon dismtefment:

Buried in pine box and uniform. Body badly deoomposed.

Features not

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

t

1

1

1

1

t

1

1

t

1

1

1

1

t

t

t

1

t

1

1

1

1

 11
1

1

1

1

1

I

t

\

\

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

t

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1•
1D<
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Yes5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body? On grave marker Yes

i  (5) Otliei' means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:
[  Bottle with reoord found on body reads Walter S. Brown Bo 1664487. Pvt Co "B"
I  303-..E'.«..i........Hpme__ad.dr.em..fliIo.thQrI..llr5....ida.:B..BrDwn...4.th..!]laft-a3rB...Y±ai£abu.rg,

I Miss, Disc on body partially disintegrated reads Walter E. B 64487,
B 0 d-y—f-eund—i-n-grave--B-e-»—50y--but-grarY-e-:-Kar-l£er--read-s—g-raye--Hov--b-g-i

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items?

5' - 8"(а) Height (actual measurement)

(б) Weight (estimated) _..1.5.Q__ IbS ,

(c) Hair—Color ...4P.P.arently„ llghl. b^
Quantity ...Moaerata ,
Characteristics^

(d) Hair on face^—Color

Location ......

Quantity

]S

Diagram represents the mouth wide open.

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, -peculiarities, or 19

missing parts)

UD17U
22 23 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)...— -i

7. Dismtermmt MliHt/ Approved:
Remarkl"P^?l,^e 'toaTlcer^reards""''WaTte r Brown.
1/0 Bat "B" 3034e^A.Bo. 52. Organization chan- (Title)
ged to .read ,from "oo to^Bty" H.P.B. . .

■ ^u^erSed by Approved: .....
(Title)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A .r

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numhered space. This
oim is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldiers name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and rehmded.

2- Give date and accurate mformation as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and xmit which made disinterment.

^1^6 date and accurate information as to location of rebm'ial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket-, wooden box, etc. • - - ■ '•

. . .4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a,.casket, box,.bju-lap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
"Yes"or"No." . : .. , c:; ■ .i. . . ■ c .

(&) State whether or not body appears to have been a Jiospital. case. \Were :any identifying'articles
fmmd in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6.^ Give all information as to body description and dental, chart as nearly correctly as the condition oLthe •
body will aOow. Items (e) and (/) under the body desciiption ai-e verj^ important and should be very com^

'plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be .filled in wfith great care. There are 32 teetK
to be accounted fory as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beguming at' the middle line in both upper and'
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth)', cuspidh'
or canines (tearmg teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should he made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates),^'and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH. .All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus: " ^

•TOOTH rilSSINS

GOLD CROW

-TOOTH MI50ING

CROWNED TEETH .Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus:

P.ORCELAIW GROWN
SOLD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK .Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus:

GOLDano PORC^AIN BRIDGE
GOLDBRIOG&

FILLINGS .Draw fiUing on tooth accurately as possible
(block in and label gold, silver, cement),
thus:

LVER FlLLIbiO
01.(7 HLLiriC-

CARIES (CAVITIES). .Outline location and size of cavity, shade
in thus:

avity

FCAYEO

Colo filuinc

GOLD FtlLlNO
GOLO FfLLINO

EC4YP0

DECAYED

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps
on natural teeth with the word "clasp."

3—7832

7. Sbow name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.

■  - M ■ V ■ ■ • • ' '• •
~ /H.'*- St-.

fc" y>.. /J *
- V-:



cdue slip

,  JIJIII ., ,J. ^ ,

•  ■ ' /-.• V ■ .

H E A D I 11 G
3 U .B-

.  H E A D. T W a
NO. OF

CODE

UiiJlE i(JaitU £>. 03^ ' 3 ,

CBIETEBY h Co ̂ , 1 u

BUHIED GRAVE \ ' •  z a )

ROW f . ^ z. 0 ̂

BLOCK a .  \1

SM.TE z

RAUK C?/p ct ! 7t£ T

DIVISION

>  - . 1 . L

IC 2 oc

ORGAITIZATION 3o 3 3 30 3

ABM ,7^- " 1
3

MARITAL "n-u •' 1
Jx.

NAME
-

a STA-TE ■ 2

RESIDENCE ^ 'county 2  .

•  -i '■ • 'CTTY ,  3

RELATIoir ! ■ "■ ' .1 . • -: /
OTFRR ^  . . . T

•X'.

ELIGIBILITY 3 G ■  1

NATIVITY
}

T

EiiCE T

r

T  -

IWAIMI ,

iJiJi I £»0
NO. OF SONS 1

AUG18 1982

DATE OP

TMP

KO* • . ■ 1
OOx

YR. 1

acceptance
29/514

1
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Browa# E. Xt64 H March 15, 1951*

Mi a 8 Mottle E* Brown,
61 Clinton Street,

Fitchburg, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Keoelpt Is acknowledged of your letter of February 28,
1951, adTdslng this office of the death of your mother, and ex
pressing appreoiation for the pitlOwes you have reoeired of your
brother's grave*

Sinoereet sympathy is extended to the family of Mrs.
Brown in its berearement* It is deeply regretted that your mother
was not spared long enough to realise her desire to visit the last
resting place of her son.

It is suggested that you oojjmunioate with the office of
The Chief, Signal Corps, U. fi. Army, Munitions Building, Washington,
B. C., relative to your desire to secure a picture of the oemetery
in which your brother's remains are interred. However, it is not
possible for that office to furnish a photograph of the entire ceme-
tery, but it is believed a picture can be furnished for a nominal
sum, of that part of the cemetery which contains the grave of your
brother.

The inoloaad card shows the exact location of the grave of
the late Private, first olaes, Walter E, Brown.

For The Quartermaster General*

Very truly yours.

IttOl.
Card o

MiT /\v^

A. D. H09HES.
Captain, Q. M- Corps,

Assistant.

mrnm
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY refer to QW 293 A C Jane 7, 1930.

Brtnm, lalttr S» - 1764 IC

iSrs. Ida B* Bronit

4 £aft St*,
BitchBarg, liEiaa*

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

.,4^%
''<£i Captain, Q. M. Corps,

^  '/^ri Assistant.
^  /o- / !-

A. D. IHUGHES,

DO YOU DESIRE TO THE PILGRM^GE DURING THE YEAR 193li/__„!^^
-  (Write/an€wer here)

(rrUo) l/i^crij-ry^

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

;

y

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.

Erown, Walter E. 1764-M

Mrs. Ida B. BroTO,
4 Taft St.,
Fitclibxirg, Mass.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widowB of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naVal service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to detei-mine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widov;s who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you ansv/er the following^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to,this
offics by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (No)
-V

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(4&sei (No)^

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested?

(Nojy

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Poor)

5. What langtiage do you speak?

Englieh - (Yes)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For Thfc^uarieraa'si^i^^dra
g <? '4 Y]
\3\ f ^ tê ry truly yours,

pn! fc/ 0 —> ■

V'/X. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

'  Assistant.
Envelope
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'i WAR DEPARTMENT

V'JCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE L
WASHINOTOK ^

IN REPLY REFERl TO QM 293 A-C

1# £•

lira Sla 8« amm#
4 fRft ru,
FttloWlMrg,

June , 1929.
at

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act ^To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and toarines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late
s# mu S* lOS rd i^a« imlni

ttjNi acMr is tlMp AiMitHSiKem- JhmrieiiKi Bellaftu* /isno,

,  i
I  ■

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend Invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.
;

. 1 For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelop® which requires
no postage.

/
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 incls.

Act of Congress,

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

F*

■ (f

Jf

/



<&L 293 m

Brown, '5?nlt«r E. ITS# X Xaroh 13, 1981*

Xias Mattle E» Brown,

61 Clinton Street,
Fitohburg, Meas.

Bear Medami

Receipt is acknowledged of yonr letter of February 28,
1931, advising this office of the death of your mother, and ex-
preaeing appreciation for the pi^^ree you hare received of your
brother's grave.

Sincerest sympathy ia extended to the family of Mrs.
Brown in its bereav«ient» It is deeply regretted that your mother
was not spared long enough to realiee her desire to visit the last
resting place of her son.

It is suggested that you cojipnunlcate with the office of
The Chief, Signal Corps, U. S. Army, Ifunitions Building, Wash^on,
D. C., relative to your desire to secure a picture of the oemetepr
in which your brother's remains are interred. However, it is not
possible for that offloe to furnish a photograph of the entire oome-
tery, but it is believed a picture can bo furnished for a nominal
sum, of that part of the cemetery which contains the grave of your
brother.

The inclosed card shows the exaot looation of the grave of
the late Private, first class, v?alter E. Brown.

For The Quartermaster Ceneral.

Very truly yours. sn

Inol,

Card

wrt

O)

A. D.'TOOHES^
captain, M. cehpt,

Assiwbant* £=,

%

a

10

un
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-,!** -

F«bxw3r 5, 1951,

Mrs* 14tt B« Brom^
61 Clintcm &t)r««t^

Fitchburg, Ut«0«

i>»«ir &:«diuitt

SiqnP^*>Mnybi*6 W l«tt«r of Jhim 17^ 1930,

I WM «aalo8iJaf iMrevith, la eoB^llatKNi witli jroar requvst,

two print* of ft photofTsph of thft gravo of your aon, tho

Iftto Priwfttft, firot clfto* f^ftltor £, Brown, in tho Aiswo-

Murao Aaorioan CoBotery in Franoo,

For Tho Qiwrtorwftotor 0«a«nil,

Vary truly yours.

■d

*. 2
^  Photoglyphs,

<T\

A. 9. mm^p
Captain, Q« U* Corps,

Assiotant*



HKADQUARTBRC

AMMPriCAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE IN EUROPE

IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

PLEASE ADDRESS ZO RUE MOLITOR

CHIEF. AMERICAN aRAVKS

RESTSTRATION BEWVICE

PARIS. FRANCE

PILE NO 295.3R(X7U. Walter E,, Private 1st Class,
Janxiary 14, 1931,

Subject; Photograph of Grave,

To: The Quartemaster General of the Arny, Washington, 1),0,

1, Reference letter dated June 17, 1930, file CM 293 A-M,
Brown, Walter E, , there are forwarded herewith two prints of photo

graph of the grave of Private 1st Class Walter E, Brown, ® 3 Pield
Artillery, 76 Division, buried in Grave 1, Block B, Row 9, Aisne-
Mame American Ceineteiy, Belleau (Aishe), France,

Richard T, Ellis,

Ends,2: Colonel, United States,Army,
Phot 0 graphs, Ch ie f, 4 . \

I  I •**'
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Jtmm XT| X980*

CSr
.V'

Ciar*

cy

o'

rAv . aV
"c-

<3

lira# lidNb B# Brcnm#
91 CXistca'81ariNNt»«

FltaliilKtff# liaaa#

Saajf iMtiit

Raoadft ia A«ks««r]t«d$«d aof jrmur lattar of JUtat

18^ 1080# ill 9ihi<^ ra^uaat i« iaeUla £eat a j^otc^pmpb of 10ia

pvva of sraor aani, ta* laiM ftrst olaaa l^tar S#

Sppaai is 19iii AA««»*i5m»' iMrloaa caawitify is frSMNif

fha offloo Smi Bms ro^ataii %a pfa»ao«

»«s«» (iwfs osA 1» fatrRiSb tao iriat^a for Ooliaorjr

^ 'to |t»# rtsoiffc of aaaMi is ̂ ia offioo tfeof will bo

iaeodlately fairwaplaA#

For Tho Qoaartoraaator BooMral#

Taar tfalF f«sra.

A# 0#

Saftelst ̂ aM# Corpa*
Saalaiast*
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

reply refer to QM 293 A-C

immit "Salteat - a7$4 K

l!rs» Ida B* BFCRmg
4 Saft St«9
fltchbarg^

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now telng made for oondncting
during the ytir 1I3I. to the oemeteriee in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 192y.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tiona for th^^ IbH? this
1931 must he made hy this oii onRwer the Question helow

r»riUng°tr«S''"Yfs»^" ■No^ In the hlanh space following the
question.

AS soon ae you have -=«7t;,^;„3:";f/re;sfd°rvero?:,
your name and return this s ee ^g^^y as a prompt reply is
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as y f
essential.

This letter le helng sent

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain,*Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR answer here)

(Sign here)

■1^1  ■



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.

Brtswn, Wsltey E.

Mra. Ids B, Broim,
4 Taft St.»
FitcWjtirg, ?la3«.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and v;idows of members of the military or naval forces of the

United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and-whose remains are now interred in such ceme

teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to^Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member, of the mili*-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. ?/hat language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



\  WAR DEPARTMENT

^fJCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENt

WASHINQTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

June

SreWE* B» St'
1929.

ifir» 2I« B. Meomt
4 I4ft St.,
Fitoiiburgj

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the moth(^rs
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimages^ t;o
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late flrti wat#!' B, Birmn, Bui* St 308 r4 F»A., lihOM tvwin»

now Inttrwwd In the AUna^ttutm Aa«rl«»n QsmUvy, flelleett, /lane# ifmnoBi
\  ̂

\

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and.,^ ,
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to ; ■ •
make the pilgrimage. Both mother® and widow© are entitled to make the P|1t
grimage, I

r-ts-

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

V

■  \

Tor your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which require©
pd iage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Vary truly yours,

L

o.

2 incl^,, ^ f
Act Congiiefl's.
Envel^e.

<3.
o

O

..o

x
\ "v

\

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

- - i A. — . •»



^  (Surname.) ,

lat C1

BroTOiT ®?_,.? • 1 j, 664^48 7
^hristian name iD|fu]l.) (Army flofiaL^m' " ,,

(R^nk and org.uiizatiom)^^ J2£j)
State your reJationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States?
// JCiai or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you \ _
wish them interred in a national cemetery? / (Ycrorno")

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa
tion helow as to whe^ tjhgy should be sent:

:

(Nai^of person to receive remains.) (Express ofTic^) (Tclegraj^ office.)

(City or town.) (State.)*  (Number and street.)

^  / iQ-
—

(Numbe^and street or rural route.) (City, town, or office.) ""
Read carefully the letter accompanylmg this card.

(State.)

3—6713
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^ ̂ ■

Hlo m 14745
Ga,!PILA7J0N fc 'DISPOSITION OF RHSilENS oaTh

location INPFX O.^rd-

(a) Name
No.

(  > mowi. waltor £■. (t' " 166448?
^  OrgLinization jl'

m* lat ol* Cause of

i r, tQ . ..9*7'•3.8 /^eraifeapaak- j^nihgltiB
/  \ ^ JTWtt* MUb MJ.B uau( c? Date of death dea

II- HSGIoTRaTION Card.-(Check Reg-, Card Inf.against Loc.Ind.Inf,):

Tl»l»

(a) Grave Na- Rov/

(.0? iherg- Adaress.

.Plot

4
ty;

vteH

^  Ida B. Brown (mother) 4 Taft st.,ffitohbnrg,Ma^^_lll.jiles of soldiers dying frcm ■ contagious diseases.,
ATTy.'^;FL;,--.j •

U4U.V

IV', Infcrmation on which advice to Suiurope in letter of oraiisinittal was basea:

■At v4^2aJ<3rWi?
£\^.i J >—»

MA.';/ d/2/UZ^
J±l/ly^., Jl /.^//^. .//V

i=i<ivice foraar^d to Europe --192
(Letter of transnittal ox\^h&^.2^_\32o

dec ^^1920VI. Fonri lib forwaraed to G.R-S.Hobokcn, N.J. 192

VII. SU FPLSIENTaRY RKQI I ffSTS
Date of Relationship
ana oource .and .n/sme.
n AZcj. I q 2/ [  f" V

%U^. k:
Desires Acti^^i ta:<on

A' 7}-A2^.

'  JAW -iit;pij
VlII, Forr. 115 received from G-R-S- Hoboken, N-J 192

COUKTRY

G.r..S. FORII 115-A
August , 1920

C.nliETERY NO SH EFT iWj.

S-666/v;B
VMsm 519 27



f

I ^
V-—

Pile - ',14745 -

'  ■ " ; '

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DAtA
f

I. Location Index Card: '

(a) Name ..3B0¥iU-.a«llt.ar..jE...^'LL'....... Ser. No. ...I.664487.... .r)

A(b) Rank —37-t«^-JLa-t-Ql^.. Organization Bi2fj.£i^...3Q^2!3=-JElji...AA

(c) Date of death ..9.-7-?'l8 (d) Cause of death Sfl3J.ateEahv^niligJl.t

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf.'against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. .. 54 Row —"5- Plot -4 Sec. -

(b) Emerg. Address -Mrs,—lda-£L»-I3ra5iai.-(m0-tJiar|-.4-!raf.t.-JSt_..,ii1ialiljJir^Ms^s.

HI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ckr../:^4':.

r<^,.

£f?
D H ̂

TYP. vbW Z "

20
kiLai4 wSit

>s O'
, , W O

TYP. Ylsb-

IV. A. G. O. Disposition Card:

(a) Name 1.
-

Date of receipt .Ai

(Z>) Relationship

,// /-^

, ' J ^ ■ ■■ . ■

id) Remains to be brought to U. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

if) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. vAAr:r:.A--.''lA

ig) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials .'1^—A™—A--_ Date '.J.SZZ..O- , 1920.

V. A. G, O. Correspondence shows communication from

, dated -

conarming request in Par. IV., item— above, or requesting that.
A ('x'. <- -A'' ■-A-./

'j . ' / / /' /I .
Examinez-'s Initials _—.A.'—IpA-A..—. Date — , 1920.

./ '1 --"z

.h-nitU—"VT G R S. Files, Correspondence—shows as, follows:

i, 1,, .c/ g.
'■CL—' . . •/•. - Al i? v, . » / / » ',o ./tA iC

10

zf<^ ^ 4 1} . f .

A 1 ̂ P
.

<a) Cancella|ion memos referred to ??  1 it..

:! pj
Examiner's Initials D

All.
i)

-P-

ate - ) 1920.

COUNTRY prance

O. R. S. Form No. 115
AcnondoU April G, 1920

Cemetery No 519 Sheet No. ... .^7.. .......^
'^lake F

\

'zyiake Form No. I

115 - 6 COMPLETED caroe
-yrg 1^-/3-^

I  -v' ^

Ci
ir i«i^

t



VII. G. W.̂
11-16 S. ma^ — — ' 1920.

Typed 'by ■: —, Checked by
-  > , H = I ^

^'lOEWFO.
11-16 , 1920.

S." , ' j /tn/ oVIII. Final Actioj^: ^ ^ ^
•>. y c*'

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

•'> .. «!

cable on , 1920-S'^ia^

letter on Ai-.; 1920

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change op advice.

Desires body be.

Body to be skipped to

Acmoif Taken.

X. Suspension Rejiaeks : :

/IXLjSy ^iJlJ?:r
JtriLiSilka.^ '<

U' iJ I

-iS V'r-'5 <5
'CiVi—£:

fs !* - * f
;; :J 5

{iJAff-2-4--192r

vytff P p ^9"ai ^
t w I a e'.v| ° ̂ ->

'imL^""'K

"V

-s%— ■



G. K. S. Form NO. 120
SHIPPING iNQumy

(Revised)

\

519-27 IT
"m.

WAR DEPARTMENT .o//

Office op the Quartermaster General of the Army

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE ,

WASHINGTON

t" <.
'txfiN t 3 1«2!

9' n^Q fj:r

FROM: ■ " Chief,Graves Registration Service, Q. M. C. ■ '' '''-"Vi tl''- fpja poql'
,  ••• : ' r.iVito

To:

Subject: Remains of.

Mrs. Ida B. Brown, 4 Taft St., Fitchburg, Mass. '

Pvt.lat Class Walter E. Brovm, Serial No. 1,664,487 -

4Jni

' Bty. B. , -,303rd F.A. ^ "fp ipia
The records of this office show that you have requested that his body

;  t

■"/ 'T'A "/ id.OiV !.i : ■ .

Jiai.
If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this

sheet. ' .
The nearest relative may choose between, (1) retmm of the body to any address in the United States;

(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemeteiy; or (3) remain in Europe.
By authority of the Quartermaster General.

Charles C. Pierce,
/  i Major, TJ. S. A.

'  . .1^ ■
If aU blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return -pP t^is ̂ pA^er and a SERIOUS

DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case V/HETHER t,h'^^r.elatiy^ are STILL LIVING.
'  ' i 1. A- "

STATE.TOWNNO. AND STREET.NAME O]

Was soldier married 7^ Ar'---'
Soldier 3 widow

Soldier's cmldren.
(Name oldest first.)

Father

Mother

-  Y-Brothers
(Name.bld-

est first.)

Sisters.
(Name old

est (irsl.)

^ j.uuj; ibU" ! : '

Date

^  Relationship-

Important.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper.
Irr

Signature

(over.)



TO ,

|KI><)J!X/V-X-— 108*1 TOHfJ-ncrioire p«xow \nn«« «"f HT" ■

;.■ ^ , 1920.

I)fU'.. I the undersigned, am the nearest living relative of the within-named"  > ° ' (HcIaticmshiTi.)

soldier, and desire the foEowing disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

vc^yto

4. To remain-in Europe,- for -burial-in .a-perman^ AiircVican -Cemete:^. .

'LX-^ Signature

j5iU£ a -. J j ; .. 1 ̂ A
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

DErVl ■ • - ■/■ • ' pi ■■ • ■ ■ ■) ' !': ̂ ■ - ' ' ■;- '

'i. 'lf liefihite instruction as to the disposition oi a body are not received from the nearest relative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without fm-ther notice in the World War
Section of Arlington National Cemetery. y, , '

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS ailE NEXT of kin IN THE
ORDER shovm in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be re tinned showing the name and address of each of the nearest living relatives
in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

p;) , ; n5. Ifptherft are 'inhiop children of i^e dqceased spldier and no ,widoiy, ̂  the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes 'and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the neai-est relativb, ple'ase a'sk the nearest relative, if living near you,' to fill out this
•paper- " ' : a . .

jM. 7. If.YpU are iiqt.the. neai-est living.relatiye and.do not jknow are,
please fdl out tliis paper AT ONCE and ihail to tliis office. * ' ' ■ ' '' CORRESPONDENCE BRANCH

LL< . g- You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid d^lay in the case of this body.
9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

/A VyHiXCiOyl

GBYAEH KLetf^XKYUOM yEKAICE
OiUCE Ofc IHR GIi?K.IEB?IV'-XEB CEHEafVP Ut .IHE V:"'

DEEfEX^IE&lX JAN 21 iBxi
cifwn>

ibUMO^UObUUC jTrt«*A
O- B- ilo- ,,« ^



\  ■
G. R. S. Porni No. 114

Station Date.
.,192

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records Office Chief G.R. 8. Discrepancy found upon examination ofhody.
.  BROSS, Walter
1. Name 10. Name..

2. .No. 1664487 11. No.

3. Rank 12. Rank

4. Org .303r<i P •A* 13. Org.

5. D. D_.....9-7rlQ 14. {a) D. D

0_ C D feni^itis 15. (5) D.B.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment.

7. Grave No Sec 15. Grave No Sec. .

8. Plot 4;. Row- - 16. Plot Row.

9. j 17.

18. Cemetery Oty.j,

19. Commune or town

20. Department or coimty ??yr^-®.rP-Q®0

21. Cormtry .^^?® 22. G. R. S. Headquarters Code No.

23. Disinterred By
(Date.)

24. Inscription f Name Serial No.
on I

grave marker [ Rank Organization .

25. Was identification disk found on grave marker? On body?..

Signature of Junior Technical Assistant.

(The following space is reserved for notations to be made by office Chief Graves Registration Service.)

•'"*V

p  J

cable ref. no. 27

foVERl



PREPARATION '

26. mat other means of identification were on body? af no disk or other means of identification on body, ,
give description of body in detail)—

"-'-"vJ:

27. Condition of body.

r/.r .
28. Nature of burial - —

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R. S. recofds quoted above ?

30. Body prepared and placed in casket.

31. Casket sealed by

By-
(Date.)

Signature of Embalmer (Supervisor).

SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. ——

Name...--®?-°H?-M^-®?'-- - Serial No.

j^ank Organization ®jl—
32. Designation of body

33. C0K8.0NEE-Name .....

Address

34. Casket boxed and marked By.
(Dato.)

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my unmediate
supervision and that the report above is correct.

Signature of G. R. S. Inspector.

36. Remarks.

37. Shipped from cemetery To
(Date.) (Point of concentration.)

Convoyer Si^ature Shipping Officer

38. Received at point of concentration

- Signature Receiving Officer..— —

39. Shipped from point of concentration

(D

(

ate.)

Date.)

To Convoyer
(Port.)

Signature Shipping Officer 1

40. Received Em-opean port
(Date.)

Signature of G. R. S. Representative.

41. Shipped to On.
(U. S. port.)

Date Convoyer

42. Received By G. R. S. Representative.
(Date.)

(Boat.)

(Signature of Shipping OfRcgr.)

(Signature.)

,V-.: "

43. Shipped to destination f B/L or Express Order No.
(Date.) J

Convoyer [ Shipping Officer.
3—



i!^t>Fnapy 1, 1921,

$1$ luie* sm., iiiv.

m:Ui ifli« '^nemast^r Coaatsttl, W. s. Ancy (CanQtorlal julvlelanj.

Cfel«f, Aa^rlcaa wravoa IJaglatratiaR sanrica, la isrpop9<.

&(S33'^?t aogpplawwatapy a-lvloa ob iaorlesm tJaw&tary, «"319, aierwant irepr:'.mi.

aaffefdsee papiiepapk 1, afflsa lattar af Bowsfji-or 2Stfc, 19g!) (nia no.
319 ti»$» 3ec*« Csas, i/iv»), yaa are tdivissj that li l» tb» laelra af th« aaxt of kin
tbat iMf baoy fea aat roturaa-.t ta tiae iinltaa '5tat08«

Itf• so,

JW» Mr^n, W«.lt4r rtivats l/o, 1334487, mttajry S, 303^1 i-iald A.-tiliery,

liy aatiiarlty ai' t.'<0 'laarterffiaster <5«o«pali

a. Jr..

Ist 4.K. Carp«.

jet'jSS

G ft C

EA-rijK



^ f
;  •

'fTrc.nannttrl H;^3.)Jeiii3nt;--.ry 'r,-- ico
TToboI?:en to ■"'rGliin.'^iton 519 - 27

••7; T)l3T>_' :;rTi'Tn|f7
QF.LIO" 0.'' TJ'^ 0.'

GTx. TIOIT T^j-IVIC?
1:000' :-.J.

7i-or..>»
To»
"subject:

Jan. 24,

o-ro.vGs "oegistro.tiot! s?.;. -^'ice Oi-^iccr, T-obolcen, tt.j^
CcrotGfir.l -niviGion (OvGi-cers project pub-goction}
Sup.iioroontn.ry advice' conccrj^inj.

ITaioo Broffn,. , Wal ter S. _Ser .IT0-. 16644^7

■  I^t.l/e' or .pan i 2 at ion Bty.B, 503rd F. A.
Copetcry hq, 519 cable Pcforehce jTo, (Slieot F0«) 27

■acqr.est gb.o^'r. bole:/ dcted JBin.16,1921 . j,3 latest in this casci

■'idOT?

IT.'" re of "aolatlvc

None

aeturn
to

Penain
in

Prance

Special

Children

ai:r.rd ian

?? t her dead
I. 1^.

?!other Brown - 4 Saft Street^ FItchhurg, Massachapet t s.

Brother. „ _ . . . . ... . ^

Sister_

Others

Body^ioctea^aisjpaiafcfepcoac for interment in; a -nftyrfinTifrit -toerican cty.f.
Prance •

(glhj R,E. SHANNON,
GRAVrS PEGISTPATION OPFICEE,
Capt., Quari^j^^n^ster Cor:js,

•-Gable—■
Letter

5«.744

1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched

I'lT^
1921



'^rsHiii i:i i t.'3 'T.tpv)lei.ie3Ttr.rj'" ''cvicG
robolcer; to "Tr;Mn oa-s S19 - ay

0?-'IG- 0 '
.u

La* I.

;  ■

•  ■. Gioj' :^:;vTc?
To730>;V T-,,t.

^sn»24■# 19,;1,

?1=0L.);
Tor
oubjoct:

Graves Geftistrc-'cio--- ice Ci'/iccr, T'obo2con, f.j,
C-retorir.2 111712100 (ovGrserc Grojoct Gub-goctlon)
Sup_)loroootary xivicc cor e, rijio j.

Ger.roi 1664487ITano Brogn» Walter B»

7ir.r3lc_ _j[)r.{;c.oizr.tior! gQgrd A«

Cemetery yp, Sl$ cable iGoferenoc JTO. (Shec-t No,) 27

-coj:est Ghovr, bolcv Gated SSR.U.l^Zl is latest in this casc;
Narn o-f aolr.tivc Netvirn

Nenain
to

'■'idov/ Hone

in

Fzasxse

special

Children

Cn.arciihn

■'thor

-^other Era, Ida B# Brora - 4 Saft Street, PltchbxETg, HassaclnBetfcB#

Brother -  ■■ I - • ^ I ■■■■■ IIM ■ ■ I - . I . f ... . . . ^

Sister

Others

3ody for interment int & pergianqtit itoerloaai,

Traziee •

(gM»)
wJorE, J UNTIL

FEB 7 1921

prT?

I?,E. SHANNON,
GRi\W.S TiEGISTHATION OPFICEH,
Cspt,, Quartermaster Corps,

coble
letter ^1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched 1921

3^744



519-27

WAH

OliaiERlAL i)I7ISlOBf, aRA.VE3 REGlDmHOR 3i,RVI0-;,
flooBi 3B0, Pier 2, iI«)bokea, R. J#

Jaauary 2eth, 192l»

Pile ̂ 0* 293*8 CenuDlT.,Cor*Bpanc)u
(BH(rR, raltor E,J

lira* Ida Brown t
4 7aft Otreot,
Fitchbur{^, -^lasaaclmsette.

m

Beoeipt of shl; ping Inquiry dated Jan
uary 18th, 1921, relative to fee remains of your
son, the late waiter . hrora, rivatc 1st Cl.,
Serial Pambor 1664487, Battery B, SuSrd Field
Artillery, is aclcr irledged#

Instructions have been issued tiiat your
request that the retna'.ns be 1 :ft in Frajice for bu
rial in a permanent American Cemetery, be coH^lied
vltdu You are assured that tlie grave site shall
always be raaintainod as a fitting memorial of the
late solaier*8 sacrifice#

/
The Bepartmojit desiiws to convey to you

rexuswed assurance of its sympathy in your bereave
ment#

By authority of the ̂ -martermaster deneral:

'a.

y

B# £. SHitJraCB,
Captain, Cuartermaster Corps,
Officer in Charge,

BYj

•AJ
/.

F. C# PALIAS, ^ ^
JjEecutive AssistarAt#

Ite'r"ii-niTrii t-tfihTtw-i^m-i



519-27

tAR DEPART KENT'
CIAffimMAl DIVISION, GRATES REGIS!?RilTIOR SERVICE.

Boom 350, Pier 2, Hoboken, N. J,

January 25th, 1921.

Pile Wo. 293.8 Cem.Dir.,Cor.Branch,
(BSOEU, I-alter E.j

Mrs. Ida B. Brown,
4 Eaft Street,
Fitchburg, Massachusetts.

Dear Madam:

Receipt of shirking inquiry dated Jan
uary 16til, 1921, relative to the remains of your
son, the late E'altor I, hyown, - rivatc 1st 01.,
Serial IJumber 1664487, Battery B, 3u3rd Field
Artillery, is adcriovledged.

\  Instructions have been issued that your
request"tliat the remains be left in France for bu
rial in a permanent American Cen^tery, be complied
rith. You are assured that the grave site sh^l
always be maintained as a fitting raejiiorial of the
late solyier*s sacrifice.

The Department desires to convey to you
renewed assurance of its sympathy in your bereave
ment.

By authority of the s^uartermaater Generals

R. E. SHiiKlJCai,

Captain, Quartermaster Corps,
Officer in Charge,

Bis

On

FP/tl»
\V I j], 0# JPAIiLiASf

ecutive Assistant.

V.

\  y

m

r  •

-i

,  - I -



V£-^I2

^ 2 H Zi- M 2 £ A ̂  a £ A f
ITRZIS lOniflT'UiKiS SaTAEa .KOitniG JAiaaaHO

.1. .TI ,ao3toa'(,H ,S ,038 £fO«£

,£a%1 eXCt^

,£{o£te*i£»ioO, ■iViQ.flwO 8»SS— •oK oXI^
{.•- loiLi" ,wsDat)

,awoi£ «S abl *8^

.p,ile30ii0BCi33.Z ,3iirjrfoJi^

-asl» j6»iA6 TETiar.^i safqvixis 2o ^Qiao«fi
TBWj to 9ai£cs0i of ,IS6X (iti'dX
, .X^' isl o^cYi^ ,£Riro*x^ . laiXs Biiil oAi ,iso8

Sjlel't X)^5v.S >S ,26^oaX i&dmfi: Xsii^
,b3a£>pX jolas ai ,'^sXXlrtA

ii-OT, ff^caai ueatf ev£rf anoiJoiiiJaxiI
-t-cf -xo't oocfBi^ ill *i;iX qO a.lifinal sitt ^arfi'^«e»p®*i
jbeli^TBico od EfiOlionA ^a»a«m«q s ai X«ii

~  iXfsrCa odla avB-ra arft J-erid ete Boi «r£di"f
9i<d "tc lBinoir6!B ~ ® betiifidttifisj ad s-^awrXr

. jCilXnoJia a *T9if Xoa oifil
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate.

STATION ._.Clermont -Fer f and, Puy-de-D'ome

I^ATE..D^t..J5.t}j._19El

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
00

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT - " • -■■f -

Records of G.B.S. Headquarters; • Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name BEOWN Walter E . lo. Name

2. No. ll. No;

3- Rank 12. Rank.._,.^.._
4. Org. jtot .B„§03r^.JA-.i... 13. Org...„..:vc^:.cj-.r ---n-
5. D.D..„ .,Sept.7 ig'/i .*..1....../ M4. U) D.dV '

.  •.* — —

(b) D.B. none6. C.D. Sere^al Meningitis

Discrepancy found upon disiritermerit. "
I

7. Grave No. _5S.

8. Plot

9.

Sec.'-_.

Row

"I'Sc: Grave No. JJ_C_. Sec._

16. Plot ^ ^ ''' ' Ro^' "3-^

17. .n.an&-

19. Commune or town

21. Country Franoo

18. Cemetery M^iCSOQ

20. Dept. or County ....Pliy-dO-.Pom®

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.,^ 519

23. Disinterred (Date) .Qot J5th 19^1... By ._.E,T.Anderson

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name... Walter E.Br^ Serial No..^.^.^ '
Rank....Pvt. 1 /.Q Organi zat i on..®.®'^ •

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? on bodyP.jses

Signaturer Junior T^chnu /stant

PREPARATION
J.A.D/ngherty

26; What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail) . • ■

Bottle record agrees with form 114-'A«

27. Condition of body ...badly .d.e.Q.Qmp.osedj fe.a.t]??.®.? Jinr eooggi^^

28. Nature of burial .WQQden--'b.OJ!:_.and..unlfp.r.m... .....

.it

29. Any discrepancy rtgt^d upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above .'i.u-.-llDlie - - -—-—

An casket: Date...0at..5.tli-19f3_.- By.„.EiuT^nder.Bt3n..Sma>eijacB^in C£30. Body prepared

31. Casket sealed oy ...A'*.-6*j6^tt"r:.r.r.r.r~ —

i

.Anderson

Signature of Erabalmer, (Supervisor)
E.T.Anderson



•5;-

V'

A  1

SHIPMENT. (Shojjr^tual .marking of box.) Box No.

/'•
32. Designation o^f bbdM;

C-1153E

^Serial No.

Bat B 203rd M

X664487Name..... .?E.°1'...

Rank Organization,

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery,

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date),,^©^ 51^_ 1921 By .,E»,T_«Anderson

Aisne Marne 1764

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and *
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. '

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector
F.Overhe iseY, Ist'V-^tVOliC""

36. Remarks ,iiOn.©-. " ^

(Name)

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) :

To point of Concentration

Convoyer ^.....Signature Shipping Officer,, ' ~

38. Received at Railhead ,9r Point of Concentration: Date , . . -

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date 14 1921i

To Permanent. Cemetery Ai_sn.a.Marno..AmerlQaR.,Peme_t,Q,,V.,.,,17,6,,4

Convoyer Signature Shipping Officer

40. Received: Date ,.^....0o±abar._ia.,_.1.9El.J
Overh«li"er iSt'M'diaS' QMO

G.R.S. Representative
G-. P. orY'Infantry

41. Reinterred.. .Deo. .21,..1922,,

"no ^ (Date)42. Grave No. l o a. •^  Section

43. Plot
-BLOCK - -B- Kow,

G.R.S. Representative,, ^

\l ,D, GLEAECf, Lt .Chaplain USA

0. r ; r .

■  s*



G. E. S. Form. JVo. 1 G-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

1. Remains of ^rom, Walter B* ^ .rvLMAiNs OF * Serial NuMBER....1.66.44i9i.?.

Rank JPyt....l....oil.». Organization 3^3rd FA

Place

Date P.p.t.Q.'b..er.....&.

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location):

Cemetery 519

■  ' By ; Group... Unit.,

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location)

S"I» "1922'^ 62?£iW''l'i ' RcR""'9;j----Biock"B-i-"'Ges-44-?64-v - Beli-©E;V"--(A-i-6a£»-)

- By : Group 'Unit Nature of reburiali.;;ie.d...<}&3kEt..

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

^adly decomposed, in pine box, in uniform

6. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body On grave marker ? .ye.S..

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

..bQ.t.tl.e....r.e.e.o.r.d....agre.ea,..with^^.f^

6. What does examination of body show aS regards the

(a) Hcighf (actual measurement)UnS.l!.Ja ...to. ..rsE.prt 6 8 9 ̂ Id orO«n 12 13

(b) Weight (estimated)..;..

(c) Hair—Color

unable to report

none

Quantity

Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location.

none

none

none

none
blaeram represents the mouth wide open.

MBD l7 19 32 gold crom 30
Alloy filj^ia

Quantity

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,"' or

missing parts)

23 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

impossible to determine

7. Disinterment - U X /

supervised by Approved :

8. Rcburial

■  supervised by

Isrsii'lo

L.XI, mYs

(Title)..

Approved :

(TitIa)i;..CLBRXf....i....1?.t.C?®F.M.».^^



t V-

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-R

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. Tliis
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26-,-Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. , ^ ,

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
V

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identificatipn-tags were-found hurled with body and on grave marker by reporting
"Yes "or "No". ' ^

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it^is thought might be of use in identifyrng the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body desciuption are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun
ted for as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any de oimi y j

MISSING TEETH Allteeth missing through previous extrac-fractured or disp aced by
recant wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

CROWNED TEETH Block in solid tlie crown bl tooth (labelCKU-Wri^JJ ir-riiix porcelain, or gold and porcelain).
thus :

RRTDGE WORK -i.Block in sWd the crown ot tooth (labelBRIDGJ!- WUttn. _ gbfa gold W-porcelain bridge),
'  thus :■ ■ *

fillings Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver^
cement), thus ;

-TOOTH msSINt?
-TOOTH MISOIIIG

P,ORCElAIMGROV/N
OLD CROWN_^GOLO CROWl

k>—\■ 1 1

-jGOLBano porcelain BRipC-E

41VER Pll-LieiQf -OOLO filling-
FtLLlNL*

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline^location and size ol cavity, shade
ecATPO
ecayed

Avirr
foateo

dentures (PLATES) and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaming

7. Show name of person supervising
same. fj

ing the disinterment and the name and title of thejCTSon ajiproving

nWe 8fpei%^'su^€rvising
v>

ins Ito reburial and the namo^a Mtla ol tW personvWPMvmg same.

•  "r.



i G.R.S. Form #114 B

'DATE

1. NAME _ Wal SERIAL No. 1664487

BANK ??.9. ORGANIZATION ® 203rd ffA

GRAVE LOCATION,. Glgrmont-I'errand Pi^rAsr^prae 51?
CTY. NAME

NUMBER

52

GRAVE ROW PLOT

ORIGINAL KkE££S=ASfiA GRAVE LOCATION ' SO-- Glemont-Perraad Puy-de-DQine
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES

CONCENTRATED TO

DATE

59

GRAVE ROW PLOT

ijndr. Cty« Glermc4t-Ferran9 Puy-de-Dcme 519

CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

303 P.A. Homo address (Mother) Mrs. Ida B. Browa 4th Taft Ave. Viokslmrg. M|ss.
-Dise-onr-i)ody-p3rtI:al-ly-di-sdtttegrated-reade--w-Wai1^--E¥—B——-6448-7.^-Body--f-ound-
in grave No. 50 but grave marker reads grave" No. 52."

Exhumed for Identification.

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALG 1921, ,52-.- - - J31ermontrFerrancl ' 51S,_.
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR,
Tm Qs^taiUf Q.M-Coira*

3. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION ...3).013^2i,..1.922. .1.. - 3XQ.Q]L.B.,
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

V

CEMETERY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accoigplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be' accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

-3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is en;^red,on.,5'o.rm ,L14-B from Form 1, Form 16^ F-orm. l-A-ror Form
16-A, statement to this effdct will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH g!r.S.
form data; is taken from. . If;-data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.

ojj p.,-. ' ^v.;^ r r' ■ ■ ■ r-kj .roq ■ ^ ;

'Mt/ q'O0 • 1 j ■ .,i- ' i.']-' . ■

jJDf r j;. on I ■■
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107;;- '," -o;"

"t'vic...» c. - * 7 le■u-.'pijj4:- -qi'-riMC

y. * ■ \ r • 1' • T «

- 'H T ' T -f r A ■ ' r,: -0^' c:"0 •
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IN REPLY
REFER TO

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

,  WASHINGTON

AG 201, Brown, Walter £. (W77)

L.G.-ml-l-217

October 9, 1926.

SUBJECT:

Bate of death.

To:
The Quartermaster General,

Washington, B. 0.

An investigation recently completed by this office in the case of
Walter E. Brown, Army serial number 1,664,487, Private, Battery B, 303rd
Field Artillery, who was reported to have died September 24, 1918,shows
that the report is erroneous and that this soldier died September 7, 1918
of Streptococcus Meningitis,

11 1926
D(V

of the Secretary of War:

Adjutant General.

6



AG 201, 3rovm, Melt or B» (W)

1..0.-al-j.«217

Octouer 9, 192C.

Date of daath.

Hie :;uartern)s.5t9i? GoTiornl,

Vtaahinston, D. 0*

An investigation recently couwlotad by tills office in the case of
■falter E. Brovrn, Ariay serial nuirsber 1,664,487, Private, Battery B, vOSrd
Field Artillers', v;ho vJts reported to have died Septoinber 2^*, 1918,6h.owa
that the report is errohcoas and tliat this uo3.(3ier died GeptesdJer 7, 1918
of Streptococcuc llenir.gitis.

iXh^-
iirr

O
O

M
M

<0

tanr of "v'ar;

J. N, Bolto2

Adjutant General,
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[  I ^
Forr-: ^ /

Inforr.at.ion^^£.uc^'ted of A«a»0, /

Ro^.'istratr^on

w
Qi^rte

Ffle Nc;

'aR i'fPAHi7;ENT
mr.ster General of tho An^iy

_,,,< i-;Gf:an-ton,

From:

To:

5ubj eel:

Date iTov. 13, 1920

ooininriot

Tho ^uortcrmoDtoi- General, U. G. Ap..,y, (Ccmotorita Divieion)

The Ahjutent General of tho Anay, 6 th 4 E Gte., K. V;. ,V;aehinEton, D. C.

Infomaticn required for G^R.S,

that the items checked below be corrleted. Request
iig1o.:i 01- all information snov/u.

a# o urn'line

if
f. Date of deoth 9-7-18Brovm

' • ^ <r_ -T- ^ ^ 1 ^ T '
b, Christian name Walter or \7alter E. f.,g. Cause of death Oerebral

c, 3eri:<l ifuraber 1664487

d* Organization Bty. 3. 303rd F.A.
-er Go» B» 3Q5-Inf«

c. Hank Pvt

Meningitis
h. Authority (C.C.;^-)

» l/cl.

BODY IMCRIPTION
(See page of the Seruicc Record)

i» Emergency addresj

j. Relatior.snin

CL f k[:Q 0 f orilistnient

b. Color of eyes

c. Color of hair rTp;^

d+ Height

P'
e. b'o i;rht ' i
- * PcTTTianont mai'ks and

D£iI-fI'AL CHARTS
(See Ptr/sical report of
enuinillation prior to enlistment)

a. Strike out teeth missing

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1- 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3
upper right upper left

876 54321123 4 567
lov/or ri'dit lower .left

C f\\ i pjiyeical defects at
I  e:di;rtm.ent (Old fractures or iTe'ls)

"VV^S Vv-_

"V-c"U ■ la ,' 1- D

CHETbiY ::o: 5i9

H, L, r.OCEHS,
Quartemastcr General, U,3*/>^-

ja*SHEET nr f» : 27
typed by;

FED

fl;

-

3-71?/'.;h

World
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\ KJUr /

BROfra Walter B 1654487

Pvt l/o

Grave Ho 54

U.S. Gem Clermont-Ferrand.

Atove correctiOHS per Gapt,

J.A.Gnramings,letter Got E4tli, ̂

OS?



r GRAVE, location'^ BLAI^K
LOCAflOiSr TIIK GRAVE OP

. .., Bro-vs- .1664487. .<i»... WaXter .S«
(Surname). (Number). (Pivst Name .and Initials).

\. .Priyat.o,. let. Plage.;.. .3.03.rd. .Field, Art.ille:
•(Rank). . (Organizarion).

PLACE OP DEATH: Bas®. Hoaoital .No,. .30 ■

CAUSE OP DEATH:..Strep.to.Goucii5..cereb.ral.men-
ingitifl

DATE OP BURIAL:. Sent, 8t,h 1918,

PLACE OP BURIAL:.... .Cl.enaQnt-F.er.rand.. al . i

(Give Gcmetory, Town and Department). Map refsrcn^ must
specify clearly wliat mail is used.

. Amfiri.can .Cemfitery.,. ClatmnntrFer., .Puy.rdftr
Dome# Located according to riap furnished
•by >• -Depot-, Clermont-Fer#

G RAVE NITMBER: .. Line -1»- -Plot - 4 >■ - Row-1

HOW M.ARKED: Name Peg? YeS.. .Cros.s?. . , . . . . Yea
V

Headboard? Ho - - - BoP's? Ym
IDENTIPICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with bod.y? Yea

Was one fastened to name peg-
st.ake u.sed as a grave marker? Y.e.9.

If name unknown and tags niissiiif^-die#CT^tj»n .and marks
should be given here:

NEAREST RELATIVE: . .i^.rs.lda-B»-Bro?m
Leemineter Road, Lunebui^, Mass

ADDRESS:

RELATIONSHIP: . .. .iiother.

REPORTED BY: ^~^EViEWED~f
Rank of Reporting Offici-i--},-

s 0 3 >
" ' * ■ " es Reariatration ServiceSis portion to be scnt^o Chief of Graves Registration Se/vic«.

' M SE' Egij



SBOWEF, VmLl'SE E. #1664483

Prt. l/cl Batt* B, 303 I® A,
■Sn-
■i

Plot #4^ Grave #54

^imor Oem #519 at Clermont-Eorraoc

—  •« <L-—-

A:-

4.

1

■



I

Form GES .004.5 sent '• 'i >4,1919. j
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GRS Form 121a ^le No, 14745 ■

Difel-flON
r^istJat^n^ fiction

Jaouary 30 192 J2^'

TvIEMO FOR;

Cards Dbp-irtmbnt,

1.

.CASE OF;

B» f 3 OSird • E • A •

ORGANIZATION (Old)

BHOV/N 1664487 Walter B., Pvt. l/cl.
(Name)

Correction or additional data changes as shown be!J.ow havc been made- on the Registrar
tion Card of the above-mentioned soldier and a corresponding changs will be neces
sary on the Organization Card;

ORGANIZATION (New)

FILE NO. Date

f

Place 'F-1A No,

SURNAI,® Orig. D-

SERIAL NUrffiER Ist.Reb. 3/7/21 519 D- 30204

FIRST NAME AND INITIALS 2nd Reb. L

RAM 3rd Reb.

!

Id- .

DATE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

(Note; In the above spaces below double line fill in ONLY the nev;
date and data correcting previous information)

3Y; Miss Lannon

Card*#
(Department)

5' X 8 card was sent to file.

Corrections made

on Organization

File Card:

/3'By_£_2_
S/3324/LML

J tiV-'-iic

■ -r-Ajic-Vi

A

vT(

V2

■S£-A
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Addriii riply to

'

.DIvIiIm

WAR DEPARTMENT

PURCHASE. STORAGE, AND TRAFFIp DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

WASHINQTON

DIRECTOR QF PURCHASE

MunHloni Building

No;

From:

To:

Subject:
,•*' f

/

!  ; -i
• r • ,• V f •».
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OS^TRAL RSCORS'S OPPIG?!
AM' 'GM ESPEDI^IOWASY FORCES

90S - FRAIvCE.

PROM

TO

STJBJESI?

PBBEUARY 14, 1919.

Central Records Offioe, A.G.R. A.i'.O. 90S.

Personnel Adjutant. 76th Division.

Corrections.

1. In cheeking records at this office the following errors
have been noted, and it is requested that you promptly ^ .
with definite information so that we may make necessary aa^ustments
without delay.

1  s54th Sup. Go. 76th Div.

166198S

PfiT^orted Died of Pnexunonia January 16, 1919.
Grave Location Bianl: signed hy Chaplain James G. Tougae.
shor;s date of "burial as January 15, 191J.

Brown, Walter E.
Pvt.Id
Go. 3 303rd P.A.

1664487

Ee-Dortea Died of oeiiebral Meningitis September 7, 1918.
ISyflooaUon Blank shows as bnrlea Septembor 4th 1918,

?  Tt is Iraoosslble to reoonolle the two dates In these
^rpiSnall£'i"iep?rshon?r^ecelve1^om^^ ̂ ?^a^i=rso'?Sat onr
records mayhe adjusted accordingly.

Earle Boothe,
Adjutant General

By,Harry C. Miller,
Captain, F.A..



CSli!i?RAL RBOOEDS OFFICE

AI :ICAii Ei£?i:::DI2I0EAKY fohoes
A.P.O. 90S - FR/uiCE.

F 197

FEBRUARY 14, 1919.

FROM : Central Records Office, A.G.U. A.P.Oi 902.

TO i Personnel Adjulant, 76th Division.

SUBJE3P : Ooriections.

X. In oheofcing records at this office the follor/irig error®
have been noted, and it is requested that you promptly supply us
with definite information so that we may jjiake iiecessary aajustmonts
without del^y.

Eathbun, Roldnd J.
Set.
204th Sup. Go. 76th Dlv.

1661982

Reported Died of Pneumonia January 16, 1919.
Grave Location Blank signed by Chaplain James G. lougas,
shows date of burial as Jamiary 15, 1910.

Brown, ralter E. 1664487
Pvt.lol
Co. B SOSrd F.A.

Reported Died of cehebral Meningitis September 7, 1918.
Grave Location Blixnk shows as buried September 4th 1918.

2. It is impossible to reconcile the two dates in these
instances, i.e., date of death and date of and
explanation in reply should receive prompt att ntion so that our
records maybe adjusted accordingly.

? ■
;

Earie Boothe,
Adjutant Geaeral

By,Harry C. iiiller.
Captain, F.A.


